

सं. सचिव/No. Secy/906/9/10

12.02.2026

The BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai – 400 023 Scrip Code-532178	The National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai-400051 Symbol-ENGINEERSIN
--	---

1. 31 दिसम्बर, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही एवं नौ माह के अनऑडिटेड स्टैंडअलोन और समेकित वित्तीय परिणामों की स्वीकृति।
Approval of Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter & nine months ended on 31st December, 2025.
2. 31 दिसम्बर, 2025 को समाप्त तिमाही एवं नौ माह के लिए सीमित समीक्षा रिपोर्ट।
Limited Review Report for the quarter & nine months ended on 31st December, 2025.

प्रिय महोदय/महोदया,
Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the relevant provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you the following:

1. The Board of Directors of Engineers India Limited, in its meeting held on Thursday, the 12th February, 2026 at the registered office of the Company at EI Bhawan, 1, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066 has, inter-alia, approved the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended on 31st December, 2025, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.
2. The Reports on Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended on 31st December, 2025 are also enclosed herewith.
3. The above said meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 03:00 p.m. and concluded at 04.30 p.m.

कृपया उपरोक्त को रिकॉर्ड में लें।
Kindly take the above on record.

धन्यवाद/Thanking you,

भवदीय/Very truly yours,

कर्त इंजीनियर्स इंडिया लिमिटेड
For Engineers India Limited

एस. के. पाटी/ S.K. Padhi
Company Secretary &
Compliance officer/
कंपनी सचिव एवं अनुपालन अधिकारी

संलग्न: यथोपरि/Encl: as above



DATTA SINGLA & CO.

Chartered Accountants
409, 4th Floor, Sethi Bhawan,
Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008
Phone No. : 011-43008642
e-mail : cadatta_singla@yahoo.com

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Engineers India Limited for the Quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To

The Board of Directors,
Engineers India Limited
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Engineers India Limited ('The Company') for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025, ("the statement") being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended ("the regulations").
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS-34), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



BRANCHES

SCO 2935-36, 1ST FLOOR, SECTOR 22-C, CHANDIGARH-160022, TEL. : 0172-2707065-5086551-52ELHI
SCO 34, SECTOR 4-D, BATTAN LAL ROAD, MANDI GOBINDGARH-147301 TEL : 01765-256146, 252417, 507146
B-VI-507, MOHAN GALI, OLD MADHOPURI-1, LUDHIANA-141008, MOBILE : +91-98727-00394, 98551-18295

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For DATTA SINGLA & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 006185N


Vishakha Harit
Partner
Membership No. 096919

UDIN: 26096919AKBXH02890

Date :12th February 2026
Place : New Delhi

ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED



CIN: L74899DL1965GOI004352

Regd. Office : Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Website: www.engineersindia.com ; e-mail: eilmbd@eil.co.in ; Telephone: 011- 26762011 ; Fax: 011- 26178210

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025

(₹ in lakhs)

S. No.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE					
		QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		FOR THE YEAR ENDED
		31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue From Operations	1,19,363.48	90,040.35	75,016.17	2,95,118.58	2,03,721.84	3,02,835.26
2	Other Income	5,795.59	4,783.67	3,704.60	14,075.64	12,769.06	16,964.50
3	Total Income (1+2)	1,25,159.07	94,824.02	78,720.77	3,09,194.22	2,16,490.90	3,19,799.76
	Expenses						
	Technical assistance/sub-contracts	39,434.30	33,094.71	22,721.27	1,08,923.68	65,656.07	99,781.63
	Construction materials and equipments	7,795.37	14,766.22	11,014.47	30,387.49	22,757.39	30,802.81
	Employee benefits expenses	27,728.95	26,056.55	24,989.46	78,278.70	73,457.67	1,00,331.33
	Finance costs	55.35	50.24	63.49	160.36	208.20	264.48
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	999.73	989.62	944.06	3,020.61	2,867.58	3,929.79
	Other expenses	9,608.77	4,908.81	7,174.56	24,552.60	22,369.56	23,016.85
4	Total expenses	85,622.47	79,866.15	66,907.31	2,45,323.44	1,87,316.47	2,58,126.89
5	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	39,536.60	14,957.87	11,813.46	63,870.78	29,174.43	61,672.87
6	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit before tax (5 -6)	39,536.60	14,957.87	11,813.46	63,870.78	29,174.43	61,672.87
8	Tax expense:						
	(1) Current tax						
	- For the period	10,108.48	3,562.40	2,912.76	17,327.22	6,926.01	10,695.85
	- For earlier years Tax adjustments (net)	-	0.31	-	0.31	367.02	367.02
	(2) Deferred tax	(745.52)	(95.60)	90.32	(2,129.20)	(318.97)	4,086.24
9	Profit for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	30,173.64	11,490.76	8,810.38	48,672.45	22,200.37	46,523.76
10	Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (After Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Profit for the period (9 + 10)	30,173.64	11,490.76	8,810.38	48,672.45	22,200.37	46,523.76
	Other Comprehensive Income						
12	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	(70.55)	(24.42)	(611.70)	(283.90)	(1,687.17)	(2,271.78)
	Income tax effect thereon that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	17.75	6.15	153.96	71.45	424.64	571.76
	Net gain / (loss) on Equity Shares carried at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	1,973.27
	Income tax effect thereon that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	964.71
	Sub-total	(52.80)	(18.27)	(457.74)	(212.45)	(1,262.53)	1,237.96
13	Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	82.82	235.70	11.44	248.81	(12.16)	(32.50)
	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	(20.84)	(59.32)	(2.88)	(62.62)	3.06	8.18
	Sub-total	61.98	176.38	8.56	186.19	(9.10)	(24.32)
14	Other Comprehensive Income for the period (12+13)	9.18	158.11	(449.18)	(26.26)	(1,271.63)	1,213.64
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11 +14)	30,182.82	11,648.87	8,361.20	48,646.19	20,928.74	47,737.40
16	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 5 per Share)	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13
17	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	2,33,901.89
18	Earnings per equity share (Face value ₹ 5 per share)						
	(for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	Basic (₹)	5.37	2.04	1.57	8.66	3.95	8.28
	Diluted (₹)	5.37	2.04	1.57	8.66	3.95	8.28

NOTES:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 12th Feb, 2026.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter.
- In one of the ongoing turnkey project, the company had in previous periods reduced the contract price on account of price deduction for anticipated delays in the completion of contract as per provisions of Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". On Mechanical completion of the project as per the contractual provisions, an adjustment in the contract price has been made resulting into increase in Revenue and Profit in turnkey segment by ₹ 22,652.22 lakhs and ₹ 21,357.81 lakhs respectively during the quarter and nine months ended 31st Dec 2025.
- During the quarter ended 30th September 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025, pursuant to settlement of performance obligation with Client in Consultancy and Engineering Projects segment, the contractual obligation in respect thereof amounting of ₹ 3,516.70 lakhs has been written back.
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out "Limited Review" of the above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025.
- The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of ₹ 1 per share (face value of ₹ 5/- each) for the financial year 2025-26 in their meeting held on 28th November 2025 and the same was paid on 19th December 2025.

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited

(Sanjay Jindal)
Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12th Feb, 2026



ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED



CIN: L74899DL1965GOI004352

Regd. Office : Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Website: www.engineersindia.com ; e-mail: eilmbd@eil.co.in ; Telephone: 011- 26762011 ; Fax: 011- 26178210

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UN-AUDITED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE					
	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		FOR THE YEAR ENDED
	31-Dec-25	30-Sept-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Consultancy & Engineering Projects	47,353.40	41,129.73	40,678.95	1,29,295.90	1,13,629.43	1,67,876.42
Turnkey Projects	72,010.08	48,910.62	34,337.22	1,65,822.68	90,092.41	1,34,958.84
Total	1,19,363.48	90,040.35	75,016.17	2,95,118.58	2,03,721.84	3,02,835.26
Segment Profit from operations						
Consultancy & Engineering Projects	10,429.89	11,641.34	10,479.79	28,892.91	23,108.94	50,962.63
Turnkey Projects	27,368.66	2,434.45	1,892.02	32,300.20	5,661.01	10,539.05
Total (a)	37,798.55	14,075.79	12,371.81	61,193.11	28,769.95	61,501.68
Interest	55.35	50.24	63.49	160.36	208.20	264.48
Other un- allocable expenditure	4,002.19	3,851.35	4,199.46	11,237.61	12,156.38	16,528.83
Total (b)	4,057.54	3,901.59	4,262.95	11,397.97	12,364.58	16,793.31
Other Income (c)	5,795.59	4,783.67	3,704.60	14,075.64	12,769.06	16,964.50
Profit Before Tax (a-b+c)	39,536.60	14,957.87	11,813.46	63,870.78	29,174.43	61,672.87
Capital Employed *	2,93,788.94	2,69,226.54	2,46,436.21	2,93,788.94	2,46,436.21	2,62,004.02

* Property, Plant & Equipment and other assets used in the Company's business or segment liabilities contracted have not been identified to any of the reportable segments, as these assets and support services are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total segment assets and liabilities has been made and capital employed has been presented.

In Turnkey Projects of the company, margins do not accrue uniformly during the year. Hence, the financial performance of the segments can be discerned only on the basis of the figures for the full year.

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited


(Sanjay Jindal)

Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12th Feb, 2026





DATTA SINGLA & CO.

Chartered Accountants
409, 4th Floor, Sethi Bhawan,
Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008
Phone No. : 011-43008642
e-mail : cadatta_singla@yahoo.com

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Engineers India Limited for the Quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors,
Engineers India Limited
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Engineers India Limited ("the parent") and its subsidiary company (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income/loss of its jointly controlled entities for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025, ("the statement") being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended ("the regulations").

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS-34), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company

BRANCHES

SCO 2935-36, 1ST FLOOR, SECTOR 22-C, CHANDIGARH-160022, TEL. : 0172-2707065-5086551-52

SCO 34, SECTOR 4-D, BATTAN LAL ROAD, MANDI GOBINDGARH-147301 TEL : 01765-256146, 252417, 507146

B-VI-507, MOHAN GALI, OLD MADHOPURI-1, LUDHIANA-141008. MOBILE : +91-98727-00394, 98551-18295



personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Parent Company	Engineers India Limited
Subsidiary	Certification Engineers International Limited
Joint Venture	Ramagundam Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited
	TEIL Projects Limited
Associate	Bharat Energy Office LLC

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. Other matter:

We draw attention to the following:

(i) We did not review the interim financial statements / financial information / financial results of a subsidiary included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose financial statements / financial information / financial results reflect total revenues of Rs.1709.82 lakhs and Rs.5241.51 lakhs and net profit after tax of Rs.381.76 lakhs and Rs.1299.10 lakhs, and other comprehensive income of Rs.(6.60) lakhs and Rs.(19.79) lakhs, for the quarter and nine months ended on 31 December 2025, respectively as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include groups share of net profit after tax of Rs. 4161.76 lakhs and Rs. 867.75 lakhs, and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, for the quarter and nine months ended on 31 December 2025, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in



respect of 1 (one) joint venture, whose interim financial statements / financial information / financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial statements / financial information / financial results have been reviewed by their auditor whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of subsidiary and joint venture, is based solely on reports of the other auditors and procedure performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 as above.

(ii) The consolidated unaudited financial results also include groups share of net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (0.37) lakhs and Rs. (0.76) lakhs, and other comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, for the quarter and nine months ended on 31 December 2025, respectively as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 1 (one) foreign Associates, based on their interim financial statements / financial information / financial results, which has not been reviewed by their auditor. According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, this financial information is not material to the Company.

(iii) The consolidated unaudited financial results also include groups share of net profit after tax of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, for the quarter and year-to-date period ended on 31 December 2025, respectively as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 1 (one) joint venture under liquidation, based on their interim financial statements / financial information / financial results financial information, which has not been reviewed by their auditor. According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, this financial information is not material to the Company.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matter.

For DATTA SINGLA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 006185N



Vishakha Harit

Partner

Membership No. 096919

UDIN : 26096919E0GD MH 9845

Date : 12th February 2026

Place : New Delhi

ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED



CIN: L74899DL1965GOI004352

Regd. Office : Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Website: www.engineersindia.com ; e-mail: eilmbd@eil.co.in ; Telephone: 011- 26762011 ; Fax: 011- 26178210

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025

(₹ in lakhs)

S. No.	PARTICULARS	CONSOLIDATED					
		QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		FOR THE YEAR ENDED
		31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue From Operations	1,21,024.13	92,128.91	76,458.77	3,00,188.97	2,07,735.81	3,08,758.50
2	Other Income	5,919.54	3,686.78	3,807.37	13,242.75	12,390.57	16,025.86
3	Total Income (1+2)	1,26,943.67	95,815.69	80,266.14	3,13,431.72	2,20,126.38	3,24,784.36
	Expenses						
	Technical assistance/sub-contracts	39,803.72	33,302.82	22,980.39	1,09,842.36	66,450.98	1,00,767.26
	Construction materials and equipments	7,786.97	14,756.07	11,014.47	30,358.25	22,757.39	30,781.57
	Employee benefits expenses	28,224.03	26,651.87	25,434.47	79,933.74	74,825.27	1,02,385.48
	Finance costs	59.71	54.61	64.13	176.22	215.62	265.92
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,022.52	1,013.29	950.08	3,090.84	2,887.58	3,955.75
	Other expenses	9,986.83	5,444.03	7,239.87	25,649.01	22,573.07	23,598.99
4	Total expenses	86,883.78	81,222.69	67,683.41	2,49,050.42	1,89,709.91	2,61,754.97
5	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	40,059.89	14,593.00	12,582.73	64,381.30	30,416.47	63,029.39
6	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit before tax (5-6)	40,059.89	14,593.00	12,582.73	64,381.30	30,416.47	63,029.39
8	Tax expense:						
	(1) Current tax						
	- For the period	10,315.69	3,893.16	3,098.29	17,996.32	7,407.28	11,483.84
	- For earlier years Tax adjustments (net)	-	0.31	-	0.31	367.02	379.74
	(2) Deferred tax	(811.20)	(206.62)	108.78	(2,353.88)	(317.55)	3,975.51
9	Profit for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	30,555.40	10,906.15	9,375.66	48,738.55	22,959.72	47,190.30
10	Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (After Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Profit after tax (9+10)	30,555.40	10,906.15	9,375.66	48,738.55	22,959.72	47,190.30
12	Share of Profit/(Loss) in Joint Venture Entities/Associates	4,161.39	(2,557.49)	1,497.56	866.99	7,036.41	10,786.83
13	Profit for the period (11 + 12)	34,716.79	8,348.66	10,873.22	49,605.54	29,996.13	57,977.13
	Other Comprehensive Income						
14	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans	(79.37)	(33.23)	(616.44)	(310.35)	(1,701.37)	(2,313.78)
	Income tax effect thereon that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	19.97	8.37	155.16	78.11	428.21	582.34
	Net gain / (loss) on Equity Shares carried at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	1,973.27
	Income tax effect thereon that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	964.71
	Sub-total	(59.40)	(24.86)	(461.28)	(232.24)	(1,273.16)	1,206.54
15	Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	82.82	235.70	11.44	248.81	(12.16)	(32.50)
	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	(20.84)	(59.32)	(2.88)	(62.62)	3.06	8.18
	Sub-total	61.98	176.38	8.56	186.19	(9.10)	(24.32)
16	Other Comprehensive Income for the period (14+15)	2.58	151.52	(452.72)	(46.05)	(1,282.26)	1,182.22
17	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (13 + 16)	34,719.37	8,500.18	10,420.50	49,559.49	28,713.87	59,159.35
	Profit for the period attributable to :						
	Owners of the Parent Company	34,716.79	8,348.66	10,873.22	49,605.54	29,996.13	57,977.13
	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to :						
	Owners of the Parent Company	2.58	151.52	(452.72)	(46.05)	(1,282.26)	1,182.22
	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to :						
	Owners of the Parent Company	34,719.37	8,500.18	10,420.50	49,559.49	28,713.87	59,159.35
	Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Sub-total	34,719.37	8,500.18	10,420.50	49,559.49	28,713.87	59,159.35
18	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 5 per Share)	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13	28,102.13
19	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	2,38,825.96
20	Earnings per equity share (Face value ₹ 5 per share) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	Basic (₹)	6.18	1.49	1.94	8.83	5.34	10.32
	Diluted (₹)	6.18	1.49	1.94	8.83	5.34	10.32

NOTES:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 12th Feb, 2026.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter.
- In one of the ongoing turnkey project, the company had in previous periods reduced the contract price on account of price deduction for anticipated delays in the completion of contract as per provisions of Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". On Mechanical completion of the project as per the contractual provisions, an adjustment in the contract price has been made resulting into increase in Revenue and Profit in turnkey segment by ₹ 22,652.22 lakhs and ₹ 21,357.81 lakhs respectively during the quarter and nine months ended 31st Dec 2025.
- During the quarter ended 30th September 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025, pursuant to settlement of performance obligation with Client in Consultancy and Engineering Projects segment, the contractual obligation in respect thereof amounting of ₹ 3,516.70 lakhs has been written back.
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out "Limited Review" of the above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025.
- The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of ₹ 1 per share (face value of ₹ 5/- each) for the financial year 2025-26 in their meeting held on 28th November 2025 and the same was paid on 19th December 2025.

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited(Sanjay Jindal)
Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12th Feb, 2026

ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED



CIN: L74899DL1965GOI004352

Regd. Office : Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Website: www.engineersindia.com ; e-mail: eilmbd@eil.co.in ; Telephone: 011- 26762011 ; Fax: 011- 26178210

**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UN-AUDITED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025**

(₹ In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS	CONSOLIDATED					
	QUARTER ENDED			NINE MONTHS ENDED		FOR THE YEAR ENDED
	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Consultancy & Engineering Projects	49,014.05	43,218.29	42,121.55	1,34,366.29	1,17,643.40	1,73,799.66
Turnkey Projects	72,010.08	48,910.62	34,337.22	1,65,822.68	90,092.41	1,34,958.84
Total	1,21,024.13	92,128.91	76,458.77	3,00,188.97	2,07,735.81	3,08,758.50
Segment Profit from operations						
Consultancy & Engineering Projects	10,911.04	12,478.42	11,224.22	30,524.16	24,972.77	53,592.32
Turnkey Projects	27,368.66	2,434.45	1,892.02	32,300.20	5,661.01	10,539.05
Total (a)	38,279.70	14,912.87	13,116.24	62,824.36	30,633.78	64,131.37
Interest	59.71	54.61	64.13	176.22	215.62	265.92
Other un- allocable expenditure	4,079.64	3,952.04	4,276.75	11,509.59	12,392.26	16,861.92
Total (b)	4,139.35	4,006.65	4,340.88	11,685.81	12,607.88	17,127.84
Other Income (c)	5,919.54	3,686.78	3,807.37	13,242.75	12,390.57	16,025.86
Profit Before Tax (a-b+c)	40,059.89	14,593.00	12,582.73	64,381.30	30,416.47	63,029.39
Capital Employed *	2,99,626.31	2,70,527.36	2,47,723.46	2,99,626.31	2,47,723.46	2,66,928.09

* Property, Plant & Equipment and other assets used in the Company's business or segment liabilities contracted have not been identified to any of the reportable segments, as these assets and support services are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to total segment assets and liabilities has been made and capital employed has been presented.

In Turnkey Projects of the company, margins do not accrue uniformly during the year. Hence, the financial performance of the segments can be discerned only on the basis of the figures for the full year.

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited

(Sanjay Jindal)

Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12th Feb, 2026



ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED

CIN: L74899DL1965GOI004352

Regd. Office : Engineers India Bhavan, 1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Website: www.engineersindia.com ; e-mail: eilmbd@eil.co.in ; Telephone: 011- 26762011 ; Fax: 011- 26178210

THE SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES, ASSOCIATE COMPANIES CONSIDERED IN THE UN-AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2025

Name of Company		Ownership %
A. Subsidiary Company		
Incorporated In India		
1	Certification Engineers International Limited	100%
B. Joint Venture Companies		
Incorporated In India		
1	Ramagundam Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited	26%
2	TEIL Projects Limited (under liquidation)	50%
C. Associate Companies		
Incorporated outside India		
1	LLC Bharat Energy Office	20%

By Order of the Board
For Engineers India Limited

(Sanjay Jindal)
Director (Finance) & Whole-time Director
DIN: 09223617

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 12th Feb, 2026

Page- 3 of 3

